CH \$90.00 5081

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM740138

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Agreement Recorded at Reel/Frame 7238/0859

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		07/05/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZENETEX LLC
Street Address: 7901 Jones Beach Drive, Suite 700	
City:	McLean
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type Number		Word Mark
Registration Number:	5081645	DELEX SYSTEMS, INC. X
Registration Number: 2415078		HITTS
Registration Number:	2411789	HETA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-596-9287

Email: nicole.mollica@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole Mollica, Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109764-0058-006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole Mollica
SIGNATURE:	/nicole mollica/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2022

Total Attachments: 11 source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007774 FRAME: 0771

900705931

ource=Release#page3.tif
ource=Release#page4.tif
ource=Release#page5.tif
ource=Release#page6.tif
ource=Release#page7.tif
ource=Release#page8.tif
ource=Release#page9.tif
ource=Release#page10.tif
ource=Release#page11.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of July 5, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature pages hereto (each a "Grantor" and, together, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of September 26, 2014, by and among the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Administrative Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, VECTRUS SYSTEMS CORPORATION executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 27, 2014 (the "2014 Patent Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the 2014 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 29, 2014 at Reel/Frame 033846/0361;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, ADVANTOR SYSTEMS, LLC executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 4, 2019 (the "2019 Patent Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the 2019 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 5, 2019 at Reel/Frame 050920/0560;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, VECTRUS MISSION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION (formerly known as SENTEL Corporation) executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2018 (the "2018 Patent Security Agreement" and, together with the 2014 Patent Security Agreement and the 2019 Patent Security Agreement, the "Patent Security Agreements"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the 2018 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 3, 2019 at Reel/Frame 047891/0873;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, VECTRUS, INC. executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 27, 2014 (the "2014 Trademark Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the 2014 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 29, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5370/0592;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, ZENETEX LLC executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2021 (the "2021 Trademark Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the 2021 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 31, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7238/0859;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, VECTRUS MISSION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION (formerly known as SENTEL Corporation) executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2018 (the "2018 Trademark Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the 2018 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on at January 3, 2019 at Reel/Frame 006516/0234;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, ADVANTOR SYSTEMS, LLC, executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 4, 2019 (the "2019 Trademark Security Agreement" and, together with the 2014 Trademark Security Agreement, the 2021 Trademark Security Agreement and the 2018 Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the 2019 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 5, 2019 at Reel/Frame 006788/0168;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, VECTRUS MISSION SOLUTIONS CORPORATION (formerly known as SENTEL Corporation) executed and delivered a Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2018 (the "2018 Copyright Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Copyright Office;

WHEREAS, the 2018 Copyright Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on January 3, 2019 at Volume/Document V9959/D193 P1-5;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, ADVANTOR SYSTEMS, LLC executed and delivered a Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of November 4, 2019 (the "2019 Copyright Security Agreement" and, together with the 2018 Copyright Security Agreement, the "Copyright Security Agreements"), for recordal with the United States Copyright Office;

WHEREAS, the 2019 Copyright Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on November 5, 2019 at Volume/Document V9968/D084 P1-5;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Collateral Agreement, the Trademark Security Agreements, the Patent Security Agreements or the Copyright Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule III attached hereto and the copyrights and copyright applications set forth on Schedule III attached hereto (collectively, the "IP Collateral"), in each case arising under the Collateral Agreement, the Trademark Security Agreements, the Patent Security Agreements and the Copyright Security Agreements, as applicable. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to IP Collateral under the Collateral Agreement, the Trademark Security Agreements, the Patent Security Agreements or the Copyright Security Agreements, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the applicable Grantors.

- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreements, the Patent Security Agreements and the Copyright Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," "delivery," and words of like import in or relating to this Release and/or any document to be signed in connection with this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures (as defined below), deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be. "<u>Electronic Signatures</u>" means any electronic symbol or process attached to, or associated with, any contract or other record and adopted by a person with the intent to sign, authenticate or accept such contract or record.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., acting in its capacity as Administrative Agent

Name: Lynn/Braun

Title: Executive Director

GRANTORS:

ADVANTOR SYSTEMS, LLC, VECTRUS, INC., VECTRUS SYSTEMS CORPORATION, **VECTRUS MISSION SOLUTIONS** CORPORATION, ZENETEX LLC

SCHEDULE I

Release of Patent Security Agreement recorded September 29, 2014 at Reel/Frame 033846/0361

Patent Applications

Registered Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Date Filed
Vectrus Systems	Techniques for Deploying	13/795614	March 12, 2013
Corporation	Personnel Management		
	Systems		

Release of Patent Security Agreement recorded January 3, 2019 at Reel/Frame 047891/0873

Patents

Jurisdiction	Owner	Patent Number	Date of Issuance
US	Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation)	7,549,106	Jun 16, 2009
US	Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation)	8,151,175	Apr 3, 2012
US	Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation)	8,006,170	Aug 23, 2011
US	Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation)	8,190,964	May 29, 2012
US	Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation)	7,889,021	Feb 15, 2011
US	Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation)	8,005,452	Aug 23, 2011
US Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation)		7,138,936	Nov 21, 2006
US	Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation)	7,423,575	Sep 9, 2008

Release of Patent Security Agreement recorded November 5, 2019 at Reel/Frame 050920/0560

<u>Patents</u>

Jurisdiction Owner		Patent Number	Date of Issuance
US	Advantor Systems, LLC and Stanley Convergent Security Solutions, Inc.	7,411,490	Aug 12, 2008

SCHEDULE II

Release of Trademark Security Agreement recorded September 29, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5370/0592

Trademarks

Trademark	Status	Applicant / Registrant / Owner	Application ID	Registration ID	Filing Date	Expiration Date
VECTRUS	Registered	Vectrus, Inc.	86198052	5091540	2/19/2014	N/A

Release of Trademark Security Agreement recorded January 3, 2019 at Reel/Frame 006516/0234

Trademarks

Juris.	Owner	App. No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Mark + Notes
US	Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation)	78819245	3,189,443	Dec 26, 2006	SENTEL
US	Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation)	86954178	5,226,043	Jun 20, 2017	SENTEL
US	Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation)	86970382	5,230,596	Jun 27, 2017	CORPORATION
US	Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (as successor by Merger with Brilliant Innovations Inc.)	86972086	5,230,606	Jun 27, 2017	BRILLIANT
US	Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (as successor by Merger with Brilliant Innovations Inc.)	87030247	5,212,051	May 30, 2017	BRILLIANT INNOVATIONS

$Release\ of\ Trademark\ Security\ Agreement\ recorded\ November\ 5,\ 2019\ at\ Reel/Frame\ 006788/0168$

Trademarks

Registration No.	Jurisdiction	Mark	Owner	Reg. Date
4,444,183	United States	INFRATOUCH	Advantor Systems, LLC	December 3, 2013
3,739,699	United States	ADVATOR	Advantor Systems, LLC	January 19, 2010
4,024,092	United States	IMONITOR	Advantor Systems, LLC	September 6, 2011
2,907,400	United States	IBADGE	Advantor Systems, LLC	November 30, 2004
1,933,572	United States	ADVANTOR	Advantor Systems, LLC	November 7, 1995
1,993,452	United States		Advantor Systems, LLC	August 13, 1996
1,993,451	United States		Advantor Systems, LLC	August 13, 1996
1,993,450	United States		Advantor Systems, LLC	August 13, 1996
1,993,448	United States		Advantor Systems, LLC	August 13, 1996
3,277,101	United States	INGRAGUARD	Advantor Systems, LLC	August 7, 2007

Release of Trademark Security Agreement recorded March 31, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7238/0859

Trademarks

Registered Owner	Mark	Application No.	Registration No.	Registration Date
	DELEX SYSTEMS, INC.			
	A "33 177			
ZeNETex LLC		86963249	5081645	11/15/2016
ZeNETex LLC	HITTS	75589687	2415078	12/26/2000
ZeNETex LLC	НЕТА	75589688	2411789	11/16/1998

Trademark Applications

None.

SCHEDULE III

Release of Copyright Security Agreement recorded January 3, 2019 at V9959 D193 P1-5

Copyrights

Jurisdiction	Owner	Registration Number	Date of Issuance and Creation Date	Title and Description
	Vectrus Mission Solutions			Joint spectrum management system
US	Corporation	TXu000609171	Jan. 3, 2019	: JSMS. Printout.
				Communications
				coverage area
				planning system
	Vectrus Mission			(COMCAPS).
	Solutions			Machine readable
US	Corporation	TXu000596890	Jan. 3, 2019	work.

Release of Copyright Security Agreement recorded November 5, 2019 at V9968 D084 P1-5

Copyrights

Jurisdiction	Owner	Registration Number	Date of Issuance and Creation Date	Title and Description
				Universal controller circuit board
	A .1			
	Advantor Systems,			software. Computer
US	LLC	TXu001210628	Nov. 19,2004	program
				Firmware for digital
	Advantor Systems,			cellar compatibility
US	LLC	TXu001252815	Jul. 29,2005	Computer program.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007774 FRAME: 0783

RECORDED: 07/11/2022